CH \$190.00 615602

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM791305

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Intellectual Property Recorded
	at Reel/Frame 7521/0649

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent		02/28/2023	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERTEX AEROSPACE LLC
Street Address:	555 Industrial Drive S.
City:	Madison
State/Country:	MISSISSIPPI
Postal Code:	39110
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6156026	VERTEX AEROSPACE
Registration Number:	5848173	VERTEX AEROSPACE
Registration Number:	6048672	AMMO
Registration Number:	6389641	INSITE
Registration Number:	6389642	INSITE
Serial Number:	87461223	PAX
Serial Number:	90076045	VAISR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com
Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP
Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 109764-0058-007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicole Mollica

SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2023
Total Attachments: 17	
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page1.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page2.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page3.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page4.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page5.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page6.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page7.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page8.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page9.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page10.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page11.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page12.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page13.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page14.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page15.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page16.tif
source=Release of Second Lien - Royal	Bank of Canada#page17.tif

RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of February 28, 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Royal Bank of Canada, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), in favor of the grantor parties identified on the signature pages hereto (collectively, the "Grantors", and each a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2021, by and among the Agent, the Grantor party thereto and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain Second Lien Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of July 5, 2022, by and among the Agent, the Grantors party thereto and certain other parties thereto (the "Security Agreement Supplement" and, together with the Security Agreement, the "Second Lien Security Agreements"), each Grantor collaterally assigned and pledged to the Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and each Grantor granted to the Agent (and its successor and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements (as defined below)):

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2021 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), attached as Exhibit A hereto, for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 7, 2021 at Reel/Frame 7521/0649 and at Reel/Frame 058342/0027:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement Supplement, the Grantors executed and delivered a Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of July 5, 2022 (the "<u>Additional Intellectual Property Security Agreement</u>" and, together with the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the "<u>Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements</u>"), attached as Exhibit B hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Second Lien Security Agreements or the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to Collateral (as defined in the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements), including the (i) Patent Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) Trademark Collateral, including the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto and (iii) Copyright Collateral, including the copyright registrations and applications set forth on Schedule C attached hereto, arising under the Second Lien Security Agreements and the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Collateral under the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements,

the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.

- 3. <u>Termination</u>. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Second Lien Intellectual Property Security Agreements.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantors, at the Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders

By:

Name: Susan Khokher

Title: Manager, Agency

REEL: 007990 FRAME: 0954

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders

Nam	ne:
Title	»:
Ву;	TEX AEROSPACE LLC
	Chief Executive Officer
Title:	Chief Executive Officer
Title: VECT By:	RUS SYSTEMS CORPORATION
Title: VECT By:	RUS SYSTEMS CORPORATION Kevin T. Boyle

Title: Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

capacity as Collateral Agent for the Lenders By: Name: Title: **GRANTORS:** VERTEX AEROSPACE LLC By: Name: Bill Beard Title: Chief Executive Officer VECTRUS ŞYSTEMS CORPORATION By: Name: Keyin I)dyle Title: Senior/Mice President **ADVANTOR SYSTEMS, LLC DELEX SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED** HIGGINS, HERMANSEN, BANIKAS, LLC

Name: Kevin T Title: Secretar

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, acting in its

Schedule A

United States Patents

Company	Patent	Application No.	Application Date
Vertex Aerospace LLC	CONVERTIBLE MULTIPURPOSE MISSILE LAUNCHER	09/960814 (Expired)	21 Sep 2001
Vertex Aerospace LLC	MULTI- CONFIGURATION MUNITION RACK	10/045874	10 Jan 2002
Vertex Aerospace LLC	DISPENSER STRUCTURE FOR CHAFF COUNTERMEASURES	10/040035	03 Jan 2002
Vertex Aerospace LLC	SUPPORT STRUCTURE WITH Y- SHAPED SUPPORT STAND	10/625119	23 Jul 2003
Vertex Aerospace LLC	DYNAMIC POINTING ACCURACY EVALUATION SYSTEM AND METHOD USED WITH A GUN THAT FIRES A PROJECTILE UNDER CONTROL OF AN AUTOMATED FIRE CONTROL SYSTEM	10/734446	12 Dec 2003
Vertex Aerospace LLC	DETONATOR SYSTEM HAVING LINEAR ACTUATOR (LINEAR ACTUATOR SHOCK TUBE INITIATOR)	12/025212	04 Feb 2008
Vertex Aerospace LLC	DETONATOR SYSTEM HAVING LINEAR ACTUATOR (LINEAR ACTUATOR SHOCK TUBE INITIATOR)	10/824156	14 Apr 2004
Vertex Aerospace LLC	ASSEMBLY FOR CARRYING AND EJECTING STORES	10996000	23 Nov 2004

Vertex Aerospace LLC	INTERACTIVE DEVICE FOR LEGACY COCKPIT ENVIRONMENTS	11013854	16 Dec 2004
Vertex Aerospace LLC	PROGRAMMABLE COCKPIT UPGRADE SYSTEM	11031189	07 Jan 2005
Vertex Aerospace LLC	INFORMATION LAYER FOR A VEHICULAR CONTROL NETWORK AND METHOD	11/409946	24 Apr 2006
Vertex Aerospace LLC	COUNTER- INTELLIGENCE SIGNAL ENABLED COMMUNICATIO N DEVICE (SOFTWARE DEFINED RADIO ELECTRONIC WARFARE APPLICATION)	12/174495	16 Jul 2008
Vertex Aerospace LLC	ADAPTER FOR ATTACHMENT OF A DISPLAY UNIT TO A CONSOLE OF A VEHICLE	11/567536	06 Dec 2006
Vertex Aerospace LLC	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR A CABLE RETRACTOR TO PREVENT CABLE DAMAGE AFTER CONNECTOR RELEASE	11/615419	22 Dec 2006
Vertex Aerospace LLC	MANUAL HUMAN INTERFACES TO ELECTRONICS	12/034520	20 Feb 2008
Vertex Aerospace LLC	EXPLODING FOIL INITIATOR ACTUATED CARTRIDGE	12/130626	30 May 2008
Vertex Aerospace LLC	EJECTION SYSTEM FOR DEPLOYING A STORE	12/338505	18 Dec 2008
Vertex Aerospace	SELF-CLEANING CARTRIDGE	12/355322	16 Jan 2009

LLC	ACTUATED AND PROPELLANT ACTUATED DEVICES		
Vertex Aerospace LLC	COMPOSITE REINFORCED MISSILE RAIL (COMPOSITE REINFORCED EXTRUSION MISSILE LAUNCHER RAILS)	12/556705	10 Sep 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	ADJUSTABLE BOMB CARRIER (COMBINED FLEXIBLE BOMB CARRIAGE AND MISSILE LAUNCHER SYSTEM)	12/405306	17 Mar 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	CENTER INSTRUMENT PEDESTAL DISPLAY	12/366451	05 Feb 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	AIRCRAFT CANISTER DESIGN	12/366556	05 Feb 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR BLIND-MATE CONNECTOR ALIGNMENT	12/366258	05 Feb 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	APPARATUS FOR SUPPPORTING INSTRUMENTS IN AN INSTRUMENT PANEL (F-16 PNEUMATIC BACKUP BRACKET)	12/366148	05 Feb 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	CANISTER HOUSING	12/366540	05 Feb 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	LATCHING RELEASE SYSTEM FOR A CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY	12/874831	02 Sep 2010
Vertex Aerospace LLC	DECOUPLING MECHANISM FOR A STORE	13/078141	01 Apr 2011
Vertex Aerospace LLC	Safe Arming System and Method	12/874922	02 Sep 2010

Vertex Aerospace LLC	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LAUNCHING MUNITIONS	12/875797	03 Sep 2010
Vertex Aerospace LLC	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LAUNCHING MUNITIONS	12/875777	03 Sep 2010
Vertex Aerospace LLC	DENTONATION CONTROL SYSTEM	12/874878	02 Sep 2010
Vertex Aerospace LLC	ELECTRONIC FLIGHT BAG MOUNTING SYSTEM	12/576780	09 Oct 2009
Vertex Aerospace LLC	BROAD PROPAGATION PATTERN ANTENNA	12/815256	14 Jun 2010
Vertex Aerospace LLC	INTEGRATE 3D AUDIOVISUAL THREAT CUEING SYSTEM	13/109417	17 May 2011
Vertex Aerospace LLC	DISPENSER AND DISPENSING SYSTEM FOR RADAR JAMMING MATERIAL	14/808410	24 Jul 2015
Vertex Aerospace LLC	Center Instrument Pedestal Display	12/982554	30 Dec 2010
Vertex Aerospace LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR OPERATING A HELMET MOUNTED DISPLAY	13/104470	10 May 2011
Vertex Aerospace LLC	BOMB RACK LOCK	14/055637	16 Oct 2013
Vertex Aerospace LLC	BOMB RACK LOCK	13/532543	25 Jun 2012
Vertex Aerospace LLC	MOUNTED COMPUTER DESIGN	29/461943	29 Jul 2013
Vertex Aerospace LLC	RUGGED HARD DRIVE	13/953365	29 Jul 2013
Vertex Aerospace LLC	AIRCRAFT STORE DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM WITH IMPROVED SAFETY	14/532121	04 Nov 2014

	OF ARMING AND RELEASING STORES		
Vertex Aerospace LLC	WEARABLE RETINA/IRIS SCAN AUTHENTICATION	15/005805	25 Jan 2016
Vertex Aerospace LLC	AVIONICS MAINTENANCE TRAINING	15/786234	17 Oct 2017
Vertex Aerospace LLC	VEHICLE DEVICE SEPARATION SYSTEM WITH TELESCOPING PISTON SPRINGS	16/217766	12 Dec 2018
Vertex Aerospace LLC	RAIL-LAUNCHING MUNITION RELEASE	16/269620	07 Feb 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	AIRCRAFT ARMAMENT SYSTEM CONTROL ELECTRONICS	16/560186	04 Sep 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	MUNITIONS RACK WITH STRUCTURAL ELEMENT AND INSERTABLE EJECTORS	16/560115	04 Sep 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	Modular Expandable Tube Assembly and Launch System	16/410606	13 May 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	Configurable Pressure Bulkhead Feedthrough	16/391831	23 Apr 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR REMOTE IDENTIFICATION, MESSAGING, AND TOLLING OF AERIAL VEHICLES	16/668888	30 Oct 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR SECURE COMMUNICATIONS AND ROUTING	16/910898	24 Jun 2020
Vertex Aerospace LLC	MULTIPLE AIRBORNE MISSILE LAUNCHER	09/903961 (Expired)	11 Jul 2001

Vertex Aerospace LLC	PREDICTIVE AUTOMATIC INCIDENT DETECTION USING AUTOMATIC VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION	09/805849 (Expired)	14 Mar 2001
Vertex Aerospace LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR READING LICENSE PLATES (REDUCTION OF ERROR RATE IN READING LICENSE PLATES BY AUTOMATIC AND/OR MANUAL MEANS)	11/231102	20 Sep 2005
Vertex Aerospace LLC	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR READING LICENSE PLATES (REDUCTION OF ERROR RATE IN READING LICENSE PLATES BY AUTOMATIC AND/OR MANUAL MEANS)	10/058511	28 Jan 2002
Vertex Aerospace LLC	VEHICLE TRIP DETERMINATION SYSTEM AND METHOD (DETERMINATION OF VEHICLE TRIPS IN AN OPEN TICKET ELECTRONIC TOLL COLLECTION SYSTEM WITH ARBITRARY ROAD GEOMETRY)	10/058591	28 Jan 2002
Vertex Aerospace LLC	LICENSED DRIVER DETECTION FOR HIGH OCCUPANCY TOLL LANE QUALIFICATION (TOLL DISCOUNT FOR HIGH OCCUPANCY VEHICLES (HOV)	10/891824	15 Jul 2004

	BASED UPON NUMBER OF LICENSED DRIVERS IN THE VEHICLE)		
Vertex Aerospace LLC	ENFORCEMENT TRANSPONDER	11/206554	18 Aug 2005
Vertex Aerospace LLC	MOBILE ENFORCEMENT READER	11/206553	18 Aug 2005
Vertex Aerospace LLC	Positive Air Pressure System (PAPS) for Camera Enclosures in Dirty Environments	15/851559	21 Dec 2017
Vertex Aerospace LLC	CAMERA AND CAMERA SYSTEM FOR ELECTRONIC TOLLING	16/542439	16 Aug 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	MILITARY TRAINING DEVICE	12/024775	01 Feb 2008
Vertex Aerospace LLC	SIMULATED HAND GRENADE HAVING A MULTIPLE INTEGRATED LASER ENGAGEMENT SYSTEM	12/206339	08 Sep 2008
Vertex Aerospace LLC	PAYLOAD EJECTOR WITH SHOCK ATTENUATION DEVICE	16/272593	11 Feb 2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	Guidance Section Connector Interface for Advanced Rocket Launchers	14/070250	01 Nov 2013

Advantor Systems, LLC and Stanley			
Convergent Security Solutions, Inc.	7,411,490	11/117,310	August 12, 2008
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a	6,211,732	09/041,872	August 3, 2001
Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation	(Expired)		
(f/k/a SENTEL Corporation)) and U.S.			
Navy			
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a	7,549,106	11/473,658	June 16, 2009
Vectrus Mission Solutions			
Corporation)			
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a	8,151,175	11/761,662	April 3, 2012
Vectrus Mission Solutions			
Corporation)			

Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation)	8,006,170	11/761,671	August 23, 2011
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation)	8,190,964	12/484,401	May 29, 2012
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation)	7,889,021	12/042,124	February 15, 2011
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation)	8,005,452	12/116,606	August 23, 2011
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation)	7,138,936	11/084,275	November 21, 2006
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation)	7,423,575	11/339,304	September 9, 2008

Schedule B

Trademarks

Company	Trademark	Registration No. / Application No.	Registration Date / Filing Date
Vertex Aerospace, LLC	Veriex	6156026 / 87824400	9/22/2020
Vertex Aerospace, LLC	VERTEX AEROSPACE	5848173 / 87824406	9/3/2019
Vertex Aerospace LLC	AMMO	6048672/ 88218549	5/5/2020
Vertex Aerospace LLC	INSITE	6389641 / 87843461	6/15/2021
Vertex Aerospace LLC	ØInSITE	6389642 / 87843516	6/15/2021
Vertex Aerospace LLC	PAX	87461223 (Pending ITU)	5/23/2017
Vertex Aerospace LLC	VAISR	90076045 (Pending ITU)	7/27/2020

Zenetex LLC	DELEX ŞVS] EMS, INC.	5081645/ 86963249	11/15/2016
Zenetex LLC	HITTS	2415078/75589687	11/16/1998
Zenetex LLC	HETA	2411789/ 75589688	11/16/1998
Advantor Systems, LLC	INFRATOUCH	4444183/ 85270964	12/3/2013
Advantor Systems, LLC	ADVANTOR	3739699/ 77762104	6/17/09
Advantor Systems, LLC	IMONITOR	4024092/ 77922896	9/6/2011
Advantor Systems, LLC	IBADGE	2907400/ 76519715	11/30/2004
Advantor Systems, LLC	ADVANTOR	1933572/ 74384622	6/20/2017

Advantor Systems, LLC		1993452/ 74721779	8/13/1996
Advantor Systems, LLC		1993451/74721778	8/13/1996
Advantor Systems, LLC		1993450/ 74721777	8/13/1996
Advantor Systems, LLC		1993448/74721775	11/15/2016
Advantor Systems, LLC	INFRAGUARD	3277101/78684886	12/26/2000
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation))	SENTEL	3189443/ 78819245	12/26/2006
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation))	SENTEL	5226043/ 86954178	6/20/2017
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a SENTEL Corporation))	ESENTELL CORPORATION	5230596/ 86970382	6/27/2017
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus	#BRILLIANT	5230606/ 86972086	6/27/2017

Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a Brilliant Innovations, Inc.))			
Vectrus Systems Corporation (f/k/a Vectrus Mission Solutions Corporation (f/k/a Brilliant Innovations, Inc.))	BRILLIANT INNOVATIONS	5212051/87030247	5/30/2017
Vertex Aerospace LLC	CRESTVIEW AEROSPACE	97274686	2/18/2022
Vertex Aerospace LLC	CRESTVIEW AEROSPACE	97274573	2/18/2022

Schedule C

Copyrights

RECORDED: 03/02/2023

Owner/Grantor	Copyright Description	Copyright No.	Registration Date
Advantor Systems, LLC	iVisitor software.	TX0006182941	November 19, 2004
Advantor Systems,	Universal controller circuit board	TXu001210628	November 19,
LLC	software. Computer program.		2004
Advantor Systems,	Firmware for digital cellular	TXu001252815	July 29, 2005
LLC	Compatibility. Computer program.		
Vectrus Systems	Joint spectrum management	TXu000609171	December 27,
Corporation (f/k/a	system (JSMS). Printout.		1993
Vectrus Mission			
Solutions			
Corporation (f/k/a			
SENTEL			
Corporation))			
Vectrus Systems	Communications coverage area	TXu000596890	December 27,
Corporation (f/k/a	planning system (COMCAPS). Machine readable		1993
Vectrus Mission	work		
Solutions			
Corporation (f/k/a			
SENTEL			
Corporation))			
Vectrus Systems	The GLBT (all extensions, including .com, .mobi, .net,	TX0006468633	November 28,
Corporation (f/k/a	.biz, .us)		2006
Vectrus Mission			
Solutions			
Corporation (f/k/a			
Brilliant			
Innovations, Inc.))			
Delex Systems, Inc.	Delex high assurance software.	TXu001290605	February 17, 2006
Higgins,	CADAT 5.0.	TX0001928680	June 10, 1986
Hermansen,			
Banikas, LLC, d/b/a			
H H B-Systems,			
Inc.			